
The outlook ...

... how to control incontinence

Main Catalogue
Continence Systems

2013 / 2014



2

In 2007 we celebrated the 25th company anniversary here 

at Lobbach in Baden. You can guess from the outlines of the 

buildings (above left) that we have remained a medium-sized, 

independent business that is successfully engaged in helping 

customers in coming to terms with incontinence problems.

Further to the well-established and proven urinary sheaths 

we have now added a single use catheter, which is furnished 

with a novel soft tip that finds its way to the bladder more 

easily and without any risk of injuries. Like all the compo-

nents of our continence system this catheter is manufactured 

on our premises in Germany and thus provides new jobs.

Not being spared by the ravages of time myself, I start-

ed wondering what was to become of the Manfred Sauer  

Company? How can the jobs in Lobbach and the pursuance 

of the individual approach be secured? Last but not least how 

can the economic success benefit those that brought it about?

Our Foundation concept is the positive answer to these ques-

tions. As the owner of our company it safeguards the produc-

tion site and attends particularly to people with paraplegia 

seeking (re-)orientation.

On 21. May 2006 the Manfred Sauer Foundation Centre 

(above right) was opened and since has received a very 

positive response not only from wheelchair users, but also 

from the local population. With their lively interest in the wide-

spread offers of the Foundation they ensure that this insti-

tution doesn’t turn into a pure disabled facility, but a meet-

ing place for all people regardless of physical impairment.

Yours,  

Manfred Sauer

Manfred Sauer Foundation
Meaning in life

Please visit our website for further information: www.manfred-sauer-stiftung.de



3

IQ-Cath Single Use Catheter for ISC ........................4
 hydrophilic coating ................................................... 6
 for usage with gel ...................................................... 7
KIC-System for ISC ...................................................8
ISC-Aids ...................................................................... 10
Supplements – Cranberry Concentrate ...................... 13
Urinary Sheaths .......................................................14
Urinary Sheaths – Ready for Use
 Self-adhesive Sheaths SAUER Comfort ................. 16
 Self-adhesive Sheaths without Buffer Zone ............ 19
Urinary Sheaths – 2-Pieces
 Synthetic Sheaths ................................................... 20
 Latex Sheaths .......................................................... 21
SAUER Skin Adhesive .............................................22
SAUER Skin Adhesive ................................................ 23
Special Skin Adhesive ................................................ 24
Double-Sided Adhesive Tapes ................................... 25
Accessories for Sheaths ............................................. 26
Adhesive Enhancers and Skin Care ........................... 27
Urine Collection Bags..............................................28
 Custom Products .................................................... 31
SAUER Bendi Bag
 no Adapter............................................................... 32
 with Push-on Adapter.............................................. 33
 with Fixed Adapter .................................................. 34
SAUER Leg Bag .......................................................... 35
SAUER Rectangular Bag ............................................ 37
SAUER Sport Bag ....................................................... 38
SAUER Discreet Bag................................................... 39
SAUER Functional Bag ............................................... 40
Night Bag .................................................................... 41
Sterile Urine Collection Bags ..................................43
Fixation Matarials for Bags
 Legs Straps ............................................................. 45 
 Waist Belts ............................................................... 46
 Leg Bag Holsters .................................................... 46
 SAUER Cotton Cover .............................................. 48
Accessories for Night Bags ........................................ 49
Accessories and Spare Components ......................... 50
Special Urine Drainage Systems
 Drip Urinal ............................................................... 52
 Pocket size urinal .................................................... 53
Disinfectants................................................................ 54
Information Material .................................................... 55
MANFRED SAUER GMBH World-wide ....................... 56
Index ........................................................................... 58
Contact, orders ........................................................... 60

ContentsState-of-the-art solutions
for people suffering from incontinence of the bladder

For wheelchair-users, able-bodied,  

children, and bedridden people

Sterile Urine Collection Bags

On stock and available on request: sterile and indivi-
dually packed  page 31, 43, 44.!

• Single Use Catheters
• Urinary Sheaths
• Urine Collection Bags

 22 E5  2013-12



4

Single Use Catheter
For ISC (Intermitting Self-Catheterism)  
with hydrophilic coating or for usage with gel

4–6 times a day, 150 times a month, 1800 times a year. This is 
about as often as an average user of the ISC inserts the catheter 
through the urethra to empty the bladder. Here the quality and the 
application safety of the catheter are crucial, in particular for men. 
The IQ-Cath has the respective properties for you to catheterise 
over many years in a safe and saving manner.

Traditional catheters can be divided into two groups with the fol-
lowing characteristics:
• more rigid catheters – easy to insert, but with a high risk of injury
• soft catheters – gentle, but difficult to insert

The IQ-Cath combines the two positive properties while avoiding 
the disadvantages: a stiff shaft and a soft front zone with a flexible 
head. This is made possible by dividing the catheter into three 
functional areas ( see picture below):
• Rounded tip (patented): The tip of the IQ-Cath consists of a 

soft, rounded head that sits on top of a highly bendable “neck”. 
This combination allows the catheter to pass bottlenecks and 
bulges of the urethra nearly without resistance.

• Flexible zone (patented): The tip is followed by an approxi-
mately 5cm-long area that is flexible. It enhances the ability of 
the catheter to follow the run of the urethra without pressure.

• Guiding zone: This part of the IQ-Cath, which continues down 
to the funnel, is made of a stiffer material thus making insertion 
easier.

Smooth eyelets: The catheter eyelets are rounded on the inside 
and the outside to rule out any injuries to the sensitive tissue of 
the urethra mucosa.

Funnel: The IQ-Cath is furnished with a soft, easy-grip funnel 
that connects to all common urine collection bags. The funnel is 
colour-coded in accordance with the size (CH).

Packaging: The IQ-Cath comes in a single sterile packaging, 
optionally also furnished with an additional wrapping for safer 
transport.

Choice: The IQ-Cath is available as a hydrophilic version (blue) for 
use with saline solution or as a gel version (green) for use with a 
lubricating gel – both are also available as ready for use catheters, 
respectively with urine collection bag.

100 % testing

To increase security for the user, every catheter is  individually 
tested.

rounded 
tip

flexible zoneguiding zonefunnel

smooth eyelets



5

  Single Use Catheter 

The male urethra is 18–25 cm long. Due to the natural run (bulbar 
curves) and changes to the urethra caused by injuries or diseases, 
inserting a catheter can become more difficult. This is why cath-
eters with smaller diameters have often been used so far. Thinner 

and peaked catheters are, however, more prone to cause injuries 
and can result in other problems in the long term. This is where the 
IQ-Cath takes effect: the patented flexible tip and the softer front 
allow catheterisation with almost no risk of injuries to the urethra.

Bulges in the urethra prevent 
an easy passage of the cath-
eter and increase the risk of 
injury.

An enlarged prostate or a 
spastic sphincter make pass-
ing the catheter into the blad-
der even more difficult.

Scarring after micro traumas 
(very small injuries to the ure-
thra) result in a more difficult 
handling of the catheter.

Strictures (urethral constric-
tions) may make the usage 
of a traditional catheter im-
possible.

Advisory service

Do you have questions regarding the IQ-Cath? We will gladly provide 
detailed advice. Please turn to your local continence adviser  page 56.



6

 Single Use Catheter 

Hydrophilic Single-Use Catheter for ISC
For men, length 43 cm. Single sterile packages. The funnel 
connects with all common urine collection bags and is colour-
coded in accordance with respective size (CH).

Size Qty Order no./REF

IQ-Cath 20 – Hydrophilic Single-Use Catheter
Not ready for use.

CH 10 30 pcs IQ 2004.10 IQ 2014.10
CH 12 30 pcs IQ 2004.12 IQ 2014.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 2004.14 IQ 2014.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 2004.16 IQ 2014.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 2004.18 IQ 2014.18

no additional wrapping with additional wrapping

IQ-Cath 27 – Hydrophilic Single-Use Catheter
Ready for use, attached saline solution 0.9 % (sachet).

CH 10 30 pcs IQ 2704.10 IQ 2714.10
CH 12 30 pcs IQ 2704.12 IQ 2714.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 2704.14 IQ 2714.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 2704.16 IQ 2714.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 2704.18 IQ 2714.18

no additional wrapping with additional wrapping

IQ-Cath 28 – Hydrophilic Single-Use Catheter
Ready for use, attached activating liquid (syringe).

CH 10 30 pcs IQ 2714.10
CH 12 30 pcs IQ 2714.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 2714.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 2714.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 2714.18

with additional wrapping

IQ-Cath 40 – Hydrophilic Single-Use Catheter
Not ready for use, insertion aid.

CH 10 30 pcs IQ 4004.10 IQ 4014.10
CH 12 30 pcs IQ 4004.12 IQ 4014.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 4004.14 IQ 4014.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 4004.16 IQ 4014.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 4004.18 IQ 4014.18

no additional wrapping with additional wrapping



7

  Single Use Catheter 

Single-Use Gel Catheter for ISC
For men, length 43 cm. Single sterile packages. The funnel 
connects with all common urine collection bags and is colour-
coded in accordance with respective size (CH)

Size Qty Order no./REF

IQ-Cath 30 – Single-Use Gel Catheter
Not ready for use.

CH 10 30 pcs IQ 3004.10 IQ 3014.10
CH 12 30 pcs IQ 3004.12 IQ 3014.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 3004.14 IQ 3014.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 3004.16 IQ 3014.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 3004.18 IQ 3014.18

no additional wrapping with additional wrapping

IQ-Cath 31 – Single-Use Gel Catheter
Ready for use, integrated gel (sachet).

CH 10 30 pcs IQ 3104.10 IQ 3114.10
CH 12 30 pcs IQ 3104.12 IQ 3114.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 3104.14 IQ 3114.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 3104.16 IQ 3114.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 3104.18 IQ 3114.18

no additional wrapping with additional wrapping

IQ-Cath 32 – Single-Use Gel Catheter
Immediately ready for use, prelubricated with gel.

CH 10 30 pcs IQ 3204.10
CH 12 30 pcs IQ 3204.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 3204.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 3204.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 3204.18

no additional wrapping

IQ-Cath 36 – Single-Use Gel Catheter
Ready for use, integrated gel (sachet), urine collection bag 1 litre.

CH 12 30 pcs IQ 3604.12 IQ 3614.12
CH 14 30 pcs IQ 3604.14 IQ 3614.14
CH 16 30 pcs IQ 3604.16 IQ 3614.16
CH 18 30 pcs IQ 3604.18 IQ 3614.18

no additional wrapping with additional wrapping



8

In the KIC-System, we have a removable connector instead of a 
fixed tube to connect the leg bag. This connector can be removed 
from the urinary sheath and, using the special sheath expander 
tool, the sheath can then be pulled over the penis shaft so that 
the penis tip is left free for disinfecting and catheterisation. After-
wards, the urinary sheath can be restored to its original position 
and connected to the existing drainage system. This procedure 
can be repeated any number of times. 

With the KIC-System, only one urinary sheath per day is need-
ed – this not only protects the skin but it can also save a lot 
of money.

The KIC sheath expander is made of sturdy plastic material and 
is easy to clean.

We have developed the KIC-System for patients that are either 
incontinent between catheterisation intervals or that achieve 
continence only with medication, which they cannot or will not 
tolerate because of side effects. These people would have to put 
on a new sheath several times a day after each catheterisation.

KIC-System
The solution for combining sheaths and  
intermittent catheterisation

The KIC sheaths have a reinforced outlet, which can be stretched 
considerably but always goes back to its original shape. The open-
ing does not tear when handled with care. There is a choice of 
11 sizes in the “Original” version and of 3 sizes in the “Extra thin” 
version.

The KIC connector replaces the connecting tube that the urinary 
sheath is usually furnished with. This allows you to separate the 
inlet tube of the leg bag from the urinary sheath in order to expand 
the sheath with the sheath expander tool and then pull it back 
over the penis tip.

Cleaning and disinfecting KIC sheath expanders and KIC con-
necting tubes are easy to clean with common disinfectants. Just 
follow the disinfectant manufacturer’s instructions.

Advice

For further information about the KIC-System please 
contact your local continence adviser  page 56.

How to order

The system consists of three components: KIC Sheath Expander, 
KIC Sheath and KIC Connector.

For usage of the KIC-System you need:
• KIC Sheath Expander
• KIC Sheaths (the package includes 10 KIC connectors with 

connecting tubes, also available separately)
• Skin Adhesive or Double-Sided Adhesive Tapes ( page 23–25)



9

  KIC-System 

103.18...
103.40

103.26.D...
103.35.D

100.05

55.38

100.01

KIC-System

KIC Sheath Expander 
To widen the opening of KIC sheaths. Made of sturdy plastic material that is 
easy to clean.
1 piece  Order no. 100.01

KIC Sheaths – Original
No connecting tube, with a punched hole to position the KIC connec-
tor. Apart from this, these sheaths have the same features as the latex  
sheaths “Original” ( page 21). Fixation with skin adhesive or double-sided 
adhesive tapes ( page 23–25). 1 protective cloth (matching the size of the 
sheath) is enclosed. Length 165 mm, 11 sizes.
30 sheaths, 10 connectors Size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 103.18
 20 mm  103.20
 22 mm  103.22
 24 mm  103.24
 26 mm  103.26
 28 mm  103.28
 30 mm  103.30
 32 mm  103.32
 35 mm  103.35
 37 mm  103.37
 40 mm  103.40

KIC Sheaths – Extra Thin
No connecting tube, with a punched hole to attach the KIC connector, the tip of 
the sheath is reinforced. Apart from this, these sheaths have the same features 
as the latex sheaths “Extra thin” ( page 21). Fixation with skin adhesive or 
double-sided adhesive tapes ( page 23–25). 1 protective cloth (matching the 
size of the sheath) is enclosed. Length 200 mm, 3 sizes.
30 sheaths, 10 connectors Size ∅ 26 mm Order no. 103.26.D
 30 mm  103.30.D
 35 mm  103.35.D 

KIC Connector
Made of plastic. Comes with a connecting tube made of latex.
10 pieces  Order no. 100.05

Connecting Tube
To go with KIC connector 100.05. Made of latex.
5 pieces  Order no. 55.38



10

 ISC-Aids 

ISC-Aids

i The ISC-aids were developed in close co-operation with users (paraplegics and 
quadriplegics) and occupational therapists. Our aim was to ensure and facilitate 
an independent and safe ISC (Intermittent Self Catheterism) procedure, par-
ticularly for users with limited dexterity (C 7, C 5/6 lesion). At the same time we 
intended to improve hygienic conditions by reducing the risk of infection during 
catheterisation.

Inflatable Leg Spreader  
Easy-to-transport inflatable cushion that separates the knees and holds them 
in position. There are eyelets on the corners that can be used for additional 
fixation to the thigh. Made of a transparent plastic film, it can also be used in 
the shower. For use during ISC a mirror (available separately) can be attached 
with a Velcro strap. Cleaning: Water or soapy water, surface disinfecting agent, 
no sterilization by steam.
1 piece Leg Spreader „small“ – width 24 cm Order no. 110.01
 Leg Spreader „large“ – width 30 cm Order no. 110.02
 Mirror, magnification ×1.5, with Velcro Order no. 110.31

Leg Spreader S 
Separates the knees and keeps them in position. The width is steplessly ad-
justable. Self-adhering plastic caps cushion its ends. The mirror (magnifica-
tion ×1.5) is attached with a Velcro fastener and can be removed. Available 
in 2 sizes. Cleaning: Water or soapy water, surface disinfecting agent, no 
sterilization by steam.
1 piece Leg Spreader S „small“ – 13–21 cm Order no. 110.06
 Leg Spreader S „large“ – 22–38 cm Order no. 110.07

Leg Spreader M 
Separates the knees and keeps them in position. Width adjustable in 5 steps. 
Made of easy to clean aluminium, with soft cushioning. Can be folded together 
for transport. The knee pieces are placed directly above the knees with the 
implement in folded-up position. By gently pressing downwards the knees 
are spread and kept in this position. The locking device can be used for ad-
ditional fixation. The easy to assemble mounting for mirror and lamp (available 
separately) can be turned into all directions. Cleaning: Water or soapy water, 
surface disinfecting agent, no sterilization by steam.
1 piece Leg Spreader M  Order no. 110.05
 Mirror with mounting Order no. 110.32
 Lamp  Order no. 110.36

110.01 Leg spreader „small“
110.31 Mirror with Velcro

110.02 Leg spreader „large“
110.31 Mirror with Velcro

110.05 Leg spreader M

110.32 Mirror with mounting

110.06 Leg spreader S „small“
110.07 Leg spreader S „large“

110.36 Lamp



11

110.61

110.76

110.60

  ISC-Aids 

110.70...
110.73

Optilux Mirror 
The mirror shows the urinary opening and makes it easier for women to in-
troduce a catheter. The mirror is attached to the leg with the enclosed textile 
strap with Velcro fastener. For right handers or left handers, optionally avail-
able with a lamp.
1 piece for right hander  Order no. 110.70
 for left hander  Order no. 110.71
 for right hander, with lamp and bag Order no. 110.72
 for left hander, with lamp and bag Order no. 110.73

Penis Support 
To stretch the penis and hold it in position during catheterisation. Available in 
two sizes for better fitting. Made of a soft, skin-friendly synthetic material. Clean-
ing: Water or soapy water, surface disinfecting agent, no sterilization by steam. 
1 piece Penis Support, width 2 cm (blue) Order no. 110.60
 Penis Support, width 4 cm (green) Order no. 110.61
Set Penis Support, widths 2 cm and 4 cm Order no. 110.62

Freehand Trouser Hold  
Keeps pants and trousers securely out of the way to leave both hands free 
for catheterisation. The trouser hold is small and finds its place in every bag; 
at home it can be kept near the toilet in the enclosed wall bracket. Made of 
synthetic material.
1 piece   Order no. 110.76

The ISC-aids ( pages 10–12) are marked in correspondence with their suitability: 
 = for females,  = for males.

The ISC-aids are subject to alterations that may improve handling or manufacturing.



12

 ISC-Aids 

110.55
for left hander

110.50
for right hander

Open Closed

110.77

110.65

110.78

Cath-Hand  
Gripping aid for quadriplegic men and women. The opening and closing of the 
Cath-Hand is operated by the remaining hand lifting muscle (extensor carpi 
radialis). The shape of the Cath-Hand resembles a pair of scissors or pliers. 
An adjustable Velcro strap is used for fixation. Made of skin-friendly, anodized 
aluminium. Cleaning: Water or soapy water, surface disinfecting agent, no 
sterilization by steam. 
1 piece for right hander  Order no. 110.50
 for left hander  Order no. 110.55

Ergohand Insertion Aid 
For quadriplegic women. The catheter is “threaded” through the opening of 
the insertion aid and can be inserted into the urethra and pulled out again. 
Made of skin-friendly, anodized aluminium. Cleaning: Water or soapy water, 
surface disinfecting agent, no sterilization by steam.
1 piece   Order no. 110.77

Ergohand Insertion Aid 
For quadriplegic men. The catheter is “threaded” through the opening of the 
insertion aid and can be inserted into the urethra and pulled out again. Made 
of skin-friendly, anodized aluminium. Cleaning: Water or soapy water, surface 
disinfecting agent, no sterilization by steam.
1 piece   Order no. 110.78

Draining Set  
Tube that can be used as an extension for the catheter to drain the urine safely 
into the toilet. With stepped adapter that connects to the funnel of the catheter 
and sucker that attaches the tube to the toilet seat. Tube length 70 cm. Clean-
ing: clear water.
1 piece Tube with adapter and sucker Order no. 110.65
5 pieces Replacement tube with adapter Order no. 110.66
 (not illustrated)

Advisory service: For further information please contact your local continence 
adviser  page 56.



13

  Supplements 

Cranberry Concentrate

i Cranberry concentrate is extracted by a gentle process using fresh North American 
cranberries (Vaccinium macrocarpon), which are related to the native mountain 
cranberry.

Cranberry concentrate is a nutritional supplement – it is not a medication for 
the treatment of illnesses or symptoms and no replacement for a balanced and 
varied diet.

Further information and advice on cranberries: www.cranberryinstitute.org

Nutritional supplement, contains no yeast, sugar, artificial colours or pre-
servatives. Every capsule contains 400 mg cranberry concentrate and 60 mg 
vitamin c.
Container with 100 capsules Orde no. 110.80 110.80



14

Irrespective of their specifications, all our urinary sheaths have the 
following properties in common:

11 sizes: You can get an exact fit as there are eleven finely graded 
sizes (18 – 40 mm in diameter). The better the fit, the safer the 
adhesive contact.

Synthetic material: The sheaths and skin adhesives are latex-free. 
This prevents irritations and allergies that can occur with latex.

The high elasticity of the material: The extremely high elasticity 
of the material allows for large amounts of spontaneous urine and, 
at the same time, a residue free drainage. Therefore, urine does 
not pool around the tip of the penis which creates more hygienic 
conditions and reduces the risk of infection.

Material strength: Made from very thin but resistant materials 
which ensure a snug fit and a reliable adhesion under all circum-
stances. 

Double-dipped tip: To prevent tearing.

Connecting tube: The sheath and connecting tube are manu-
factured all in one piece or are mounted with a nipple. They are 
suitable for all urine bags with or without adapter.

Self-adhesive film: Because the self-adhesive is inside the sheath, 
it promotes a quick and easy application. It also gives a reliable 
adhesion between the sheath and the skin.

Urinary Sheaths
Material: Synthetic material or latex
Fixation: Self-adhesive or with skin adhesive/adhesive strips

100 % individually tested

To guarantee maximum safety all urinary sheaths are tested 
individually for impermeability and tear strength.

The urinary sheaths have been designed and manufactured in 
our factory at Lobbach in Germany and have the necessary 
characteristics to ensure a secure, reliable and simple handling 
in addition to a high wearing comfort.



15

Urinary sheaths – ready for use

Self-adhesive Sheaths SAUER-Comfort .............. page 16–18 
Self-adhesive Sheaths without buffer zone .......... page 19

Urinary sheaths – 2-pieces 

Synthetic Sheaths – Anti-Allergic ......................... page 20
Latex Sheaths – Original ...................................... page 21
Latex Sheaths – Extra Thin .................................. page 21

Indications of length are to be regarded as approximate.

Adhesives for Sheaths ......................................... page 23–25
Accessories for sheaths ....................................... page 26
Adhesive Enhancers and Skin Care .................... page 27

Choosing the adequate urinary sheath

As a first step, the measuring tape ( page 26) should be used 
to determine the required sheath size. It is recommended that 
users begin with the self-adhesive sheaths SAUER Comfort 
because they are easiest to handle. For further alternatives or 
if you have any questions regarding the use of skin adhesives 
please turn to your local continence adviser  page 56.

  Urinary sheaths 

Articles made of latex

Many of our customers confirm a long-time use of SAUER uri-
nary sheaths made of latex without any reactions to the skin. 
Another point in favour of latex is the fact that it has undisputed 
advantages in comparison to synthetic material: As a natural 
product obtained from the rubber tree, it is readily available and 
environment friendly – both in terms of production and disposal.

One must keep in mind that synthetic rubber and silicone contain 
a multitude of chemical substances and the effects are not yet 
sufficiently known. Synthetic rubber is made from petroleum 
and therefore has a high solvent content. Processes for the 
production and manufacturing of synthetic rubber are complex 
and thus, may be more problematic for the environment than 
the production of natural materials.

If anyone has concerns about the use of latex-containing sheaths 
or skin adhesives or if they suffer from a hypersensitivity towards 
latex, they can change to latex-free products made of synthetic 
materials.

More information about this topic can be found in our “Conti-
nence Systems Tutorial”. Please ask for your personal copy. It 
is also available on our website:
www.manfred-sauer.com

Advice, samples, custom products

Do you have questions regarding urinary sheaths? 
Would you like us to supply you with free samples? 

Do you have individual requirements? In our laboratory we can 
manufacture sheaths in other sizes, from other materials and 
in special versions (supplementary charge). 

Please turn to your local continence adviser  page 56.



16

A 22 mm diameter thumb-sized sheath can 
be ordered to allow the user to practice 
handling the self-adhesive sheath. It can 
be used to test the separate steps of the 
adhesion procedure on the thumb: to find 
out how to deal with problems should they 
arise, how to avoid crinkles, and to learn 
where the adhesive zone begins. 

Self-adhesive Sheaths SAUER-Comfort

i In order to meet different user specific requirements, we offer four versions of the 
self-adhesive sheaths SAUER-Comfort ( page 17 and 18). The differences lie in 
the length of the buffer zone and in the adhesive strength.

 Urinary Sheaths – Ready for Use 

Connecting tube
To connect to all urine collection bags with and without an adapter 
The connecting tube of the sheath is coloured differently depend-
ing on the type of sheath. Length: 50 mm.

Buffer zone
Offers a sufficient buffer in case of larger quantities of spontane-
ous urine in order not to strain the adhesive, which could lead 
to the flaking of the male external catheter. The powder gives a 
slightly milky look to the buffer zone and avoids the material of 
the male external catheter sticking together during its use. Length: 
75 mm or 60 mm.

Adhesive zone
With two different adhesive strengths. Within the adhesive zone 
the male external catheter is transparent making an assessment 
of the skin possible at any time without having to remove the male 
external catheter. Length: 50 mm



17

Urinary Sheath – SAUER-Comfort – Standard
Sheath and adhesive are made of synthetic materials. The sheath and connect-
ing tube are manufactured as one piece. To be used with all urine collection 
bags with and without adapter. 1 protective cloth (matching the size of the 
sheath) is enclosed.
Length 130 mm, buffer zone 75 mm, adhesive zone 50 mm, standard adhe-
sive, 11 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 97.18
 20 mm  97.20
 22 mm  97.22
 24 mm  97.24
 26 mm  97.26
 28 mm  97.28
 30 mm  97.30
 32 mm  97.32
 35 mm  97.35
 37 mm  97.37
 40 mm  97.40

Urinary Sheath – SAUER-Comfort – Blue
Sheath and adhesive are made of synthetic materials. The sheath and connect-
ing tube are manufactured as one piece. To be used with all urine collection 
bags with and without adapter. 1 protective cloth (matching the size of the 
sheath) is enclosed.
Length 130 mm, buffer zone 75 mm, adhesive zone 50 mm, strong adhesive, 
11 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 97.7501.18
 20 mm  97.7501.20
 22 mm  97.7501.22
 24 mm  97.7501.24
 26 mm  97.7501.26
 28 mm  97.7501.28
 30 mm  97.7501.30
 32 mm  97.7501.32
 35 mm  97.7501.35
 37 mm  97.7501.37
 40 mm  97.7501.40

  Urinary Sheaths – Ready for Use 

97.7501.18...
97.7501.40

97.18...
97.40



18

Urinary Sheath – SAUER-Comfort – Green
Sheath and adhesive are made of synthetic materials. The sheath and connect-
ing tube are manufactured as one piece. To be used with all urine collection 
bags with and without adapter. 1 protective cloth (matching the size of the 
sheath) is enclosed.
Length 115 mm, buffer zone 60 mm, adhesive zone 50 mm, standard adhe-
sive, 11 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 97.6000.18 
 20 mm  97.6000.20
 22 mm  97.6000.22
 24 mm  97.6000.24
 26 mm  97.6000.26
 28 mm  97.6000.28
 30 mm  97.6000.30
 32 mm  97.6000.32
 35 mm  97.6000.35
 37 mm  97.6000.37
 40 mm  97.6000.40

Urinary Sheath – SAUER-Comfort – Red
Sheath and adhesive are made of synthetic materials. The sheath and connect-
ing tube are manufactured as one piece. To be used with all urine collection 
bags with and without adapter. 1 protective cloth (matching the size of the 
sheath) is enclosed.
Length 115 mm, buffer zone 60 mm, adhesive zone 50 mm, strong adhesive, 
11 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 97.6001.18
 20 mm  97.6001.20
 22 mm  97.6001.22
 24 mm  97.6001.24
 26 mm  97.6001.26
 28 mm  97.6001.28
 30 mm  97.6001.30
 32 mm  97.6001.32
 35 mm  97.6001.35
 37 mm  97.6001.37
 40 mm  97.6001.40

97.6000.18...
97.6000.40

97.6001.18...
97.6001.40

 Urinary Sheaths – Ready for Use 



19

Self-adhesive Sheaths without buffer zone

i Apart from the self-adhesive sheaths SAUER-Comfort with the typical buffer zone, there are further models available with a more 
rigid funnel that can help to apply the sheath e.g. when circumcised.

With the sheaths UltraFlex, Pop-On, and Wide-Band the adhesive zone begins directly behind the funnel, where the sheath is 
applied to the penis. The illustrations show the position and the length of the adhesive zone.

Please note that these sheaths don’t have an (elastic) buffer zone. The buffer zone can be necessary to cope with larger quantities 
of spontaneous urine as it can store the urine until it drains into the urine bag.

Urinary Sheath – UltraFlex
The sheath is made of silicone with a synthetic adhesive. Sheath and connect-
ing tube are manufactured all in one piece. The adhesive zone begins directly 
behind the connecting tube.
Length 95 mm, adhesive zone 45 mm, 5 sizes. 
30 pieces Size ∅ 25 mm Small Order no. 93.25
  29 mm Medium  93.29
  32 mm Intermediate  93.32
  36 mm Large  93.36
  41 mm X-Large  93.41

Urinary Sheath – Wide-Band
The sheath is made of silicone with a synthetic adhesive. Sheath and connect-
ing tube are manufactured all in one piece. The adhesive zone begins directly 
behind the connecting tube. 
Length 95 mm, adhesive zone 70 mm, 4 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 25 mm  Small Order no. 94.25
  29 mm Medium  94.29
  32 mm Intermediate  94.32
  36 mm Large  94.36

Urinary Sheath – Pop-On
The sheath is made of silicone with a synthetic adhesive. Sheath and connect-
ing tube are manufactured all in one piece. The adhesive zone begins directly 
behind the connecting tube.
Length 50 mm, adhesive zone 40 mm, 5 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 25 mm Small Order no. 95.25
  29 mm Medium  95.29
  32 mm Intermediate  95.32
  36 mm Large  95.36
  41 mm X-Large  95.41

93.25...
93.41

94.25...
94.36

95.25...
95.41

  Urinary Sheaths – Ready for Use 



20

Sheaths – 2-Pieces

i Urinary sheaths for separate fixation are made of synthetic material or of latex. 
On adhesion, they allow individual handling: The user himself can determine the 
quantity of adhesive to be used, the length of the adhesive zone and the capacity 
of the buffer zone.

For fixation, we offer various types of skin adhesives and double-sided adhesive 
tapes. Should you need further information, please contact your local continence 
adviser ( page 56).

Synthetic Sheath – Anti-Allergic
Made of synthetic material. Sheath and connecting tube are manufactured all 
in one piece. To be used with all urine collection bags with and without adapter. 
Fixation with skin adhesive or double-sided adhesive tapes ( page 23–25). 
1 protective cloth (matching the size of the sheath) is enclosed. 
Length 150 mm. 11 sizes. 
30 pieces Size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 56.18
 20 mm  56.20
 22 mm  56.22
 24 mm  56.24
 26 mm  56.26
 28 mm  56.28
 30 mm  56.30
 32 mm  56.32
 35 mm  56.35
 37 mm  56.37
 40 mm  56.40

 Urinary Sheaths – 2-Pieces 



21

Latex Sheath – Original
Made from natural latex, virtually free from chemical residues. Sheath and 
connecting tube are mounted with a nipple. To be used with all urine collection 
bags with and without adapter. Fixation with skin adhesive or double-sided 
adhesive tapes ( page 23–25). 1 protective cloth (matching the size of the 
sheath) is enclosed.
Length 165 mm, 11 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 53.18
 20 mm  53.20
 22 mm  53.22
 24 mm  53.24
 26 mm  53.26
 28 mm  53.28
 30 mm  53.30
 32 mm  53.32
 35 mm  53.35
 37 mm  53.37
 40 mm  53.40

Latex Sheath – Extra Thin
Made from natural latex with an extra thin film. Even under difficult circum-
stances (e.g. retracted penis) it can offer a secure solution when combined 
with a skin adhesive. Sheath and connecting tube are mounted with a nipple. 
To be used with all urine collection bags with and without adapter. Fixation with 
skin adhesive or double-sided adhesive tapes ( page 23–25). 1 protective 
cloth (matching the size of the sheath) is enclosed.
Length 200 mm, 3 sizes.
30 pieces Size ∅ 26 mm Order no. 53.26.D
 30 mm  53.30.D
 35 mm  53.35.D

  Urinary Sheaths – 2-Pieces 



22

Choosing the right skin adhesive

It is simply impossible to recommend one type 
of adhesive for all situations, because every skin 

type reacts differently. SAUER suggests that users initially try 
our well-established “Original” skin adhesive. If satisfactory 
results are not met, despite correct application, an alternative 
can be tried. When stronger skin-adhesives are applied one 
must carefully check the skin condition.

If by any chance none of the above skin adhesives or adhesive 
tapes suit your requirements, please turn to your local conti-
nence adviser for further information  page 56.

Eudermic composition: We offer the skin adhesive in different 
compositions that match individual skin properties. The SAUER 
Original skin adhesive is composed of natural rubber, mastic as 
the adhesive component, heptane as solvent to determine the 
viscosity, lanolin (purified wool fat) to replenish the oils in the skin, 
zinc oxide for skin protection, and resin to enhance the adhesive 
strength.

Adhesion effect: This varies according to the composition of the 
different skin adhesives used. The properties of skin adhesives 
are as follows:
• Skin adhesives 50.01 and 50.03 provide adhesion which should 

in almost all cases last round-the-clock.
• The reduction of skin caring agents increases the adhesive 

strength (50.05 and 50.00).
• By adding resin, the adhesive strength can be increased further 

(50.20 and 50.22).

Skin Adhesive
For more than 30 years successfully for the fixation  
of urinary sheaths

Liquid skin adhesives provide the safest bonding between the 
skin and sheath. Unlike the self-adhesive sheaths they allow an 
individual handling; this means that the user himself can deter-
mine the required quantity of adhesive, the length of the adhe-
sive zone and the size of the buffer zone.

SAUER Skin Adhesive ..............................................  page 23
Special Skin Adhesive ..............................................  page 24
Double-Sided Adhesive Tapes ..................................  page 25
Accessories for sheaths ............................................  page 26
Adhesive Enhancers and Skin Care .........................  page 27

Water resistance: The skin adhesive allows the urinary sheath 
to be worn in the bath or when swimming without impairing the 
adhesion strength.

Skin friendliness: Additional substances with skin care properties 
allow the urinal to be used “around the clock”.

Removal: Removal of the sheath does not leave adhesive residue 
on the skin as the sheath and the skin adhesive complement 
each other.

With tube: The pipette applicator allows a simple and clean ap-
plication of the adhesive.



23

50.01

50.03

50.05

50.00

50.20

50.22

  Adhesives for Sheaths 

SAUER Skin Adhesive 

SAUER Skin Adhesive – Original
Can be used without problem in most instances. It provides an absolutely 
reliable adhesion.
2 tubes, each 28 g Order no. 50.01

SAUER Skin Adhesive – Without lanolin
Occasionally, lanolin may cause allergic skin reactions. This adhesive has the 
same properties as the “Original” – but is free of lanolin. However, it does not 
supplement the skin’s natural oils!
2 tubes, each 28 g Order no. 50.03

SAUER Skin Adhesive – 50 %
Based on the “Original” formula, but with a 50 % reduction in skin care com-
ponents (zinc oxide and lanolin). This increases the adhesive qualities.
2 tubes, each 28 g Order no. 50.05

SAUER Skin Adhesive – Pure
Based on the “Original” formula, but without the skin care components (zinc 
oxide and lanolin). Strong adhesive qualities – therefore users must closely 
monitor the condition of their skin.
2 tubes, each 28 g Order no. 50.00

SAUER Skin Adhesive – 2 % resin
Based on the “Original” formula, but with 2 % resin to increase the adhesive 
quality. Therefore users must closely monitor the condition of their skin.
2 tubes, each 28 g Order no. 50.20

SAUER Skin Adhesive – 12 % resin
Based on the “Original” formula, but with 12 % resin to give high adhesive 
quality. Therefore users must closely monitor the condition of their skin.
2 tubes, each 28 g Order no. 50.22



24

Special Skin Adhesive

i The following skin adhesives may provide a solution for special skin conditions 
or when serious adhesion problems occur. Please contact your continence ad-
viser  page 56 about the suitability of the special skin adhesives.

SAUER Skin Adhesive – White
Based on the “Original” 50.01, but with a modified ratio of the latex, hexan and 
zinc oxide components. In tube with applicator.
2 tubes each 28 g Order no. 50.31

SAUER Skin Adhesive – Synthetic 
Synthetic adhesive containing no latex or silicone. Comes in a glass bottle with 
a brush applicator in the lid or in a tube with a pipette applicator.
Adhesive in glass bottle, 45 ml Order no. 50.36
2 tubes each 28 g Order no. 50.36-2

U-Bond Skin Adhesive 
Liquid silicone adhesive, in glass bottle. If the adhesive thickens due to evapora-
tion of the solvent, you can increase the viscosity by adding the solvent. Both 
adhesive and thinner are latex free.
Adhesive in glass bottle, 44 ml Order no. 50.37
Thinner in glass bottle, with applicator, 50 ml Order no. 50.39

Medical Adhesive B Spray 
Liquid silicone adhesive, aerosol.
150 ml Order no. 50.40

50.39

50.36

50.37

50.36-2

50.40

50.38

Adhesive Remover Pads
To remove adhesive residue. Especially for silicone-based adhesives.
50 pads Order no. 50.38

 Adhesives for Sheaths 

50.31



25

Double-sided Adhesive Tapes

i Double-sided adhesive tape has been found to be helpful in the care of the elderly, 
for bedridden patients and patients in intensive care units. It is also beneficial 
for use with children and for all other cases where there is inadequate skin area 
for adhesion.

The adhesion strength of the various types of double-sided tape depends very 
much on the skin reaction of each individual. Therefore, it is difficult to know which 
tape is best for each individual. SAUER would be more than happy to send sample 
products to clients, so they can test which one best suits them.

Please contact your continence adviser  page 56.

Double-sided Adhesive Tape – Extra Thin
Hydrocolloid tape, particularly skin friendly, very elasticated.
30 pieces 120×15 mm Order no. 50.14-M
 150×15 mm Order no. 50.14

Double-sided Adhesive Tape – Foam Strip
PVC-foam-material. This tape increases the circumference of the penis through 
the thickness of the material, so you may need a larger sheath size.
30 pieces 150×20 mm Order no. 50.04

Double-sided Adhesive Tape – Urihesive
Hydrocolloid tape, particularly skin friendly, elasticated.
15 pieces 120×15 mm Order no. 50.06

50.04

50.14

50.14
Handy box for easy removal

50.06

  Adhesives for Sheaths 



26

Accessories for Sheaths

Measuring Tape
To determine the exact size. Free of charge.
1 piece  Order no. 99.897

SAUER Protective Cloths
Prevents the pubic hair from sticking to the adhesive when applying a sheath. 
To be sure of a close fit, the hole in the protective cloth is 1mm smaller than 
the corresponding sheath size. Made of natural cotton.
30 pieces for sheath size ∅ 18 mm Order no. 52.70-18
 20 mm  52.70-20
 22 mm  52.70-22
 24 mm  52.70-24
 26 mm  52.70-26
 28 mm  52.70-28
 30 mm  52.70-30
 32 mm  52.70-32
 35 mm  52.70-35
 37 mm  52.70-37
 40 mm  52.70-40

Scissors
Safety scissors are used to remove the collar thus preventing discomfort or 
pressure sores.
1 piece  Order no. 53.50

99.897

53.50

52.70-18...
52.70-40

 Accessories for Sheaths 



27

Preventox Skin Protection

i Because of its high content of alcohol, Preventox has cleaning, degreasing and 
disinfecting properties and forms an elastic film on the skin, which allows the 
skin to breathe. Cleansing of the skin and the formation of the film generally 
improve the adhesive strength when a urinary sheath is applied (self-adhesive, 
with skin adhesive or adhesive strip). In addition to these properties, Preventox 
protects the skin.

Preventox Single Wipes
Easy handlig and especially hygienic.
50 wipes Order no. 50.50

Preventox Fluid
With applicator.
50 ml Order no. 50.52

Spray Head
To go with bottle 50.52.
1 piece Order no. 50.53

Preventox Fluid Roller
Use like an under arm roll-on deodorant. Particularly suitable for users with 
limited dexterity.
50 ml Order no. 50.58

SkinPrevent Single Wipes
An alternative to Preventox.
50 wipes Order no. 50.51 50.51

50.50

50.52 50.53

50.58

50.56

50.57

Washing Gel Uroclean
The transparent gel is used for daily care of the genital area, particularly in 
cases of incontinence, catheterisation and the use of urinary sheaths. Uro-
clean cleans and cares for the skin; it cools and refreshes, deodorizes and 
has antibacterial properties. It is friendly to the skin, alkali-free (pH-value 5) 
and biologically decomposable.
Tube, 100 ml Order no. 50.56
Dispenser, 250 ml Order no. 50.57
Refill, 1 litre (not illustrated)  Order no. 50.59

  Adhesive Enhancers and Skin Care 



28

SAUER Bendi Bags
The bendi bag has been designed specifically for wheelchair us-
ers. It is adapted to the sitting position and offers a high degree of 
wearing comfort, flexibility and security. Due to its great variety of 
features, it fits every user according to his individual need.

High capacity: Available in 1.3 litre, the bendi bag provides more 
independence on long journeys and at work without the worry of 
having to find accessible toilets. The 0.7 litre bag is for wheelchair 
users that do not require the extra capacity or for persons with 
smaller builds. Many able-bodied and semi-ambulant people also 
use the 0.7 litre bag.

Leg hugging shape: Fitted with welded angled inlet tube, the leg 
hugging shape is essential for a bendi bag adapted to the sitting 
position. It can be worn comfortably on the leg, is inconspicuous, 
has a reliable urine outlet and is easy to empty.

SAUER Leg Bags
Their design makes them particularly suitable for able-bodied 
people, but also for wheelchair users and children. Leg bags can 
be worn on the left or on the right leg. As a special feature, they 
are also available with a cotton backing, which further enhances 
the wearing comfort.

Capacity: The SAUER leg bag is available in 0.6 litre or in 1.0 
litre, it is intended for able-bodied people who do not usually 
have problems emptying the bag. In addition, a smaller leg bag 
is more inconspicuous.

All urine collection bags have been developed and are produced 
by SAUER. They are manufactured on high-frequency welding 
machines at our premises in Lobbach. Their different shapes, 
sizes and various features make it possible to meet the particular 
needs and requirements of most users.

Urine Collection Bags
Bendi bags, leg bags, rectangular bags, sport bags,  
discreet bags, functional bags, night bags

Inlet: The tube can be adapted to exactly suit the user’s needs. 
This allows you to choose between wearing the bag on the thigh 
or on the calf. The enclosed loose adapter, smooth or stepped, is 
inserted into the (shortened) inlet tube of the bag. This way, it can 
connect securely to all current sheaths and catheters.

The cotton backing: Is made of natural cotton fleece. The leg 
bag is coated on one side only and remains transparent on the 
opposite side. As an alternative, the SAUER cotton cover can be 
used  page 48.

100 % testing

To increase security for the user, every bag is individually tested 
for leaks and functional capability.

Film with cotton backing Textured film



29

Depending on their specification, SAUER urine collec-
tion bags show the following properties.

 The Connector
with or without universal adapter, this allows a simpler 
and safer connection for sheaths with connecting 
tube, funnel sheaths and catheters.
• no adapter: connects directly to SAUER sheaths 

with connecting tubes
• smooth adapter: connects to urinary sheaths
• stepped adapter: connects to catheters

 The Inlet Tube
is hard or soft. Different versions with fixed or adapt-
able lengths are available.

 The welded Valve
allows for a smooth flow of urine, even with leg bags 
which do not lie flat.

 The Non-return Valve
prevents urine backflow (i. e. during physiotherapy 
sessions), and is important for infection control.

 The Eyelets
allow the straps to be fastened according to individual 
need, thus giving a more secure fitting.

 The Outlet

• swing tap: easy to handle, especially with impeded 
dexterity of the hands, additional safety band avail-
able as protection against unintended opening

• turn tap: compact and discreet, particularly for small 
bags, collects to a night bag easily

• sliding tap: can be handled with only one hand; 
with this tap, the bag can be worn on the right or 
on the left leg

 The PVC Film
is very strong and has a textured surface to prevent 
it from sticking to the skin.

 Welding
The welded valve, the non-return valve and the out-
let tap are welded securely to the film. The double 
welding makes it stronger when full.

  Urine Collection Bags 

sm
oo

th
 a

da
pt

er

st
ep

pe
d 

ad
ap

te
r

no
 a

da
pt

er

sw
in

g 
ta

p

tu
rn

 ta
p

sl
id

in
g 

ta
p





















30

Period of wear for urine collection bags

For reasons of hygiene we advise against wearing the bag for 
more than 24 hours. This recommendation doesn’t apply to 
permanent catheters used in combination with sterile bags.

Please turn to your local continence adviser for further informa-
tion  page 56.

Fixation Material for Bags

Leg Straps ............................................................ page 45
Waist Belts ............................................................ page 46
Leg Bag Holsters ................................................. page 46, 47
SAUER Cotton Cover ........................................... page 48
Accessories for Night Bags ................................. page 49
Accessories and Spare Components .................. page 50, 51

 Urine Collection Bags 





If the user does not want to disconnect the bendi bag or the 
leg bag for the night (particularly if an indwelling catheter is 
worn), a night bag can be connected to the bendi bag to col-
lect a larger total quantity of urine. This works best for bags 
furnished with a turn tap.

Leg Bag

Turn Tap

Inlet tube  
of a night bag  
furnished with  
an adapter

Connecting tube
Oder no. 55.39
 page 50





Possibilities of use for urine collection bags

Bag Adapter Length of inlet tube Capacity  W A B  Page 

SAUER Bendi Bag without adapter 20 cm 1.3 l or 0.7 l    32

SAUER Bendi Bag push-on adapter 35 cm 1.3 l or 0.7 l    33

SAUER Bendi Bag fixed adapter 12 cm or 22 cm 1.3 l or 0.7 l    34

SAUER Bendi Bag push-on adapter 15 cm or 45 cm 0.6 l    35

SAUER Leg Bag push-on adapter 45 cm 1.0 l    36

SAUER Rectangular Bag fixed adapter 8 cm or 32 cm 0.6 l or 1.0 l    37

SAUER Sport Bag without adapter  – 0.5 l    38

SAUER Sport Bag fixed adapter  – 0.5 l    38

SAUER Discreet Bag fixed adapter  – 210 ml    39

SAUER Functional Bag fixed adapter 90 cm or 120 cm 2.0 l    40

Night Bag fixed adapter 90 cm or 130 cm 1.5 l to 3.0 l    41

Night Bag without outlet fixed adapter 90 cm 1.5 l or 2.0 l    42

W = Wheelchair user A = able-bodied persons B = care in bed  = suitable  = restricted usage  = not suitable



31

Custom Made SAUER Urine Collection Bags
We have designed our range of products for bladder incontinence 
care to cover every need, yet they can also be considered as 
standard. We endeavour to constantly improve our products and 
find individual solutions wherever possible.

If you have any problems or questions regarding our standard 
range of products, please call your local continence adviser 
( page 56). We can advise you fully and try to find the best solu-
tion for your specific demand.

Inlet and outlet tube

Bendi bags in particular can be manufactured to meet your special 
requirements. We can make the following alterations: 
• shorten or lengthen the inlet tube ( see picture below)
• fit an outlet tube instead of a swing tap, turn tap or sliding tap

Swing tap for leftdressers

For these customers we offer the bendi bag ( pages 32–34) with 
a swing tap turned 180° around. In this manner the tap lies on the 
inside of the leg and is protected from unintended opening. For 
easy distinction, these bags are equipped with yellow tap “wings”.

Cotton backing

To prevent the leg bag from coming into direct contact with the 
skin, all bags (except night bags) can be covered with a layer of 
cotton material. For technical reasons, this cover can only be ap-
plied on one side of the bag. This means that these bags are only 
suited for rightdressers.

We therefore advise users to choose the cotton cover ( page 48) 
instead, as it can be worn on either leg. Furthermore, it can be 
used frequently and is washable. This method is more economical 
and environmentally friendly.

Sterile urine collection bags

A variety of sterile collection bags are usually on stock ( page 43 
and 44). On request, all bags (except night bags) can be supplied 
in a sterile version and individually packaged.

How to order

Custom products have a delivery time of 3–4 weeks; sterile 
bags, if not available off the shelf, have a minimum delivery 
time of 12 weeks.

There will be an supplementary charge for all custom bags. 
Custom products can not be exchanged or returned.

For further information about custom products please contact 
your local continence adviser  page 56.

  Urine Collection Bags 

How to measure the lenght 
of the inlet tube



32

SAUER Bendi Bag without Adapter
For wheelchair users. To be connected directly to our sheaths with connecting tube  
(97.xx , 97.xxxx.xx, 56.xx, 53.xx). This means that no adapter is necessary. You can also 
cut the tube to fit your size.
• Leg hugging shape; welded angled inlet tube; capacity of 1.3 litre or 0.7 litre
• Inlet: no adapter; hard tube, 20 cm, adaptable length; non-return valve
• Outlet: swing tap, turn tap or sliding tap

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

hard inlet tube 20 cm
adaptable length

    
no adapter 701.1020-xx 702.1020-xx 701.3020-xx 702.3020-xx 701.2020-xx 702.2020-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 701.1020-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, cotton cover  page 48.
	Tube cutter to adapt the length of the inlet tube  page 50.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 43, as special production  page 31.

 Urine Collection Bags 



33

  Urine Collection Bags 

SAUER Bendi Bag with Push-On Adapter
For wheelchair users. To be connected to all urinary sheaths and indwelling catheters.
• Leg hugging shape; welded angle inlet tube; capacity of 1.3 litre or 0.7 litre
• Inlet: push-on adapter, smooth or stepped; soft tube, 35 cm, adaptable length; non-

return valve
• Outlet: swing tap, turn tap or sliding tap

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

soft inlet tube
35 cm
adaptable length

      
smooth adapter 701.1335-xx 702.1335-xx 701.3335-xx 702.3335-xx 701.2335-xx 702.2335-xx

stepped adapter 701.1435-xx 702.1435-xx 701.3435-xx 702.3435-xx 701.2435-xx 702.2435-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 701.1335-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, cotton cover  page 48.
	Tube cutter to adapt the length of the inlet tube  page 50.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 43, as special production  page 31.

Notice: The smooth adapt-
er has been approved of 
for usage with condoms, 
the stepped adapter is 
suitable for usage with 
catheters.



34

 Urine Collection Bags 

SAUER Bendi Bag with Fixed Adapter
For wheelchair users. To be connected to all urinary sheaths and indwelling catheters.
• Leg hugging shape; welded angled inlet tube; capacity of 1.3 litre or 0.7 litre
• Inlet: fixed adapter, smooth or stepped; soft tube, 12 cm or 22 cm, fixed length; non-

return valve
• Outlet: swing tap, turn tap or sliding tap

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

soft inlet tube 12 cm
fixed length

      
smooth adapter 701.1112-xx 702.1112-xx 701.3112-xx 702.3112-xx 701.2112-xx 702.2112-xx

stepped adapter 701.1212-xx 702.1212-xx 701.3212-xx 702.3212-xx 701.2212-xx 702.2212-xx

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

soft inlet tube 22 cm
fixed length

      
smooth adapter 701.1122-xx 702.1122-xx 701.3122-xx 702.3122-xx 701.2122-xx 702.2122-xx

stepped adapter 701.1222-xx 702.1222-xx 701.3222-xx 702.3222-xx 701.2222-xx 702.2222-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 701.1112-30)
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, cotton cover  page 48.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 43, as special production  page 31.

Notice: The smooth adapt-
er has been approved of 
for usage with condoms, 
the stepped adapter is 
suitable for usage with 
catheters.

Notice: The smooth adapt-
er has been approved of 
for usage with condoms, 
the stepped adapter is 
suitable for usage with 
catheters.



35

SAUER Leg Bag with Push-On Adapter
All-purpose bags for the able-bodied, wheelchair users and children. Can be connected to 
all  urinary sheaths and indwelling catheters. Can be worn either on the thigh (tube 15 cm 
long) or on the lower leg (tube 45 cm long).
• Rectangular shape; straight inlet tube; capacity of 0.6 litre or 1.0 litre ( page 36), cotton 

backing on one side
• Inlet: push-on adapter, smooth or stepped; soft tube, 15 cm or 45 cm, adaptable length; 

non-return valve
• Outlet: swing tap, turn tap or sliding tap

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

soft inlet tube 
15 cm or 45 cm 
adaptable length

      
cotton backing

smooth adapter 710.1315-xx 710.1345-xx 710.3315-xx 710.3345-xx 710.2315-xx 710.2345-xx

stepped adapter 710.1415-xx 710.1445-xx 710.3415-xx 710.3445-xx 710.2415-xx 710.2445-xx

no cotton backing

smooth adapter 730.1315-xx 730.1345-xx 730.3315-xx 730.3345-xx 730.2315-xx 730.2345-xx

stepped adapter 730.1415-xx 730.1445-xx 730.3415-xx 730.3445-xx 730.2415-xx 730.2445-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 710.1315-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, leg bag holsters  page 46 and 47. For bags without cotton backing: 

cotton cover  page 48.
	Tube cutter to adapt the length of the inlet tube  page 50.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 44, as special production  page 31.

Notice: The smooth adapt-
er has been approved of 
for usage with condoms, 
the stepped adapter is 
suitable for usage with 
catheters.

  Urine Collection Bags 



36

 Urine Collection Bags 

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

soft inlet tube 45 cm 
adaptable length

cotton backing

smooth adapter 711.1345-xx 711.3345-xx 711.2345-xx

stepped adapter 711.1445-xx 711.3445-xx 711.2445-xx

no cotton backing

smooth adapter 731.1345-xx 731.3345-xx 731.2345-xx

stepped adapter 731.1445-xx 731.3445-xx 731.2445-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 711.1345-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45. For bags without cotton backing: cotton cover  page 48.
	Tube cutter to adapt the length of the inlet tube  page 50.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 44, as special production  page 31.

Notice: The smooth adapt-
er has been approved of 
for usage with condoms, 
the stepped adapter is 
suitable for usage with 
catheters.



37

  Urine Collection Bags 

SAUER Rectangular Bag with Fixed Adapter
All-purpose bags for the able-bodied, wheelchair users and children. Can be connected 
to all  urinary sheaths and indwelling catheters. Can be worn either on the thigh or on the 
lower leg.
• Rectangular shape; diagonal inlet tube; capacity of 0.6 litre or 1.0 litre
• Inlet: fixed adapter, stepped; soft tube, 8 cm or 32 cm, fixed length; non-return valve
• Outlet: sliding tap

sliding tap

8 cm 32 cm

soft inlet tube 
8 cm or 45 cm 
adaptable length

stepped adapter 732.2208-xx 732.2232-xx 733.2232-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 732.2208-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, leg bag holsters for 0.6 litre  page 46, cotton cover  page 48.
	Sterile version as special production  page 31.



38

SAUER Sport Bag with or without Fixed Adapter

i The sport bag responds to today’s need for more flexibility in incontinence care. Because of 
its size, it can easily be worn on the thigh, e. g. under shorts or swimming trunks.

The bags are great for wheelchair users, able-bodied people and children. When used 
without adapter the sport bag can be connected to sheaths with connecting tube  
(97.xx, 97.xxxx.xx, 56.xx, 53.xx); with adapter to be connected to all other urinary sheaths 
and indwelling catheters.
• Straight or diagonal inlet tube; capacity of 0.5 litre
• Inlet: with or without fixed adapter, smooth or stepped; non-return valve
• Outlet: swing tap, turn tap or sliding tap

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

inlet straight diagonal straight diagonal straight diagonal

   
no adapter 720.1000-xx 721.1000-xx 720.3000-xx 721.3000-xx 720.2000-xx 721.2000-xx

   
smooth adapter 720.1100-xx 721.1100-xx 720.3100-xx 721.3100-xx 720.2100-xx 721.2100-xx

stepped adapter 720.1200-xx 721.1200-xx 720.3200-xx 721.3200-xx 720.2200-xx 721.2200-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 720.1000-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, cotton cover  page 48.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 44, as special production  page 31.

The sport bags can be worn in the following ways:
• with a wide leg strap with Velcro strap (57.44, 57.45 or 57.46) directly on the thigh, without 

cotton cover
• in a cotton cover (70.08) that is attached to the thigh strap with a Velcro band

 Urine Collection Bags 



39

SAUER Discreet Bag with Fixed Adapter

i The discreet bag is the smallest leg bag we can offer you. Its capacity of 210ml is sufficient 
for people with drip incontinence, but it can also be used during sport or swimming as in-
conspicuous interim solution. This small bag responds to today’s need for more flexibility in 
incontinence care. Because of its small capacity it can easily be worn on the thigh, e.g. under 
shorts or swimming trunks, or directly in the underpant.

For wheelchair users, able-bodied people and for children. Connects to all urinary sheaths 
and indwelling catheters.
• Diagonal inlet; capacity of 210 ml
• Inlet: with fixed adapter, smooth or stepped; non-return valve
• Outlet: swing tap or turn tap

swing tap turn tap

smooth adapter 723.1100-xx 723.3100-xx

stepped adapter 723.1200-xx 723.3200-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 723.1100-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, cotton cover  page 48.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 44, as special production  page 31.

You can carry the discreet bag in the following ways:
• with a wide leg strap furnished with a Velcro loop (57.44, 57.45) directly on the thigh
• in the cotton cover (70.08) that is attached to the thigh strap (57.47) with a Velcro strap
• without strap in the underpant

  Urine Collection Bags 



40

SAUER Functional Bag with Fixed Adapter

i We have designed the functional bag to fulfil demands for night bags with high capacity. It 
can also be attached to the leg when the wearer is up for short periods. Furthermore, the dif-
ferent types of outlet guarantee a higher degree of independence for people suffering from 
restricted dexterity of the hands.

The sterile version of the SAUER Functional Bag is also suited for use with indwelling catheters.

For use at night and for bedridden people, with higher capacity. Connects well to all urinary 
sheaths and indwelling catheters.
• Rectangular shape; straight inlet; capacity 2.0 litres, with graduation
• Inlet: fixed adapter, smooth or stepped; tube either 90 cm or 120 cm, fixed length; non-

return valve
• Outlet: Swing tap, turn tap or sliding tap

swing tap turn tap sliding tap

soft inlet tube
90 cm oder 120 cm
fixed length

      
smooth adapter 771.11090-xx 771.11120-xx 771.31090-xx 771.31120-xx 771.21090-xx 771.21120-xx

stepped adapter 771.12090-xx 771.12120-xx 771.32090-xx 771.32120-xx 771.22090-xx 771.22120-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 771.11090-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, bed fixture and night bag cover  page 49.
	Sterile version off the shelf  page 44, as special production  page 31.

Notice: The smooth adapt-
er has been approved of 
for usage with condoms, 
the stepped adapter is 
suitable for usage with 
catheters.

 Urine Collection Bags 



41

Night Bag with Fixed Adapter
For use during the night and for bedridden people. High capacity bag. To be connected 
to all urinary sheaths and catheters.
• Rectangular shape; straight inlet tube; capacity of 1.5 llitre, 2.0 litres or 3.0 litres, with 

graduation 
• Inlet: with fixed adapter, stepped; 90 cm or 130 cm tube, fixed length; with non-return 

valve
• Outlet: with sliding tap or push-pull tap

non-return valve

sliding tap push-pull tap

soft inlet tube
90 cm oder 130 cm
fixed length

   
stepped adapter 791.28130-xx      793.28130-xx 791.8890-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 791.28130-30).
	Fixation material for bags: bed fixture, bed bag stand, and night bag cover  page 49.

Note: Because of the low reimbursement prices night bags are not individually tested. We advise the use of a cover for extra 
safety  page 49.

  Urine Collection Bags 



42

Night Bag with Fixed Adapter – without Outlet
For use during the night and for bedridden people. High capacity bag. To be connected 
to all urinary sheaths and catheters.
• Rectangular shape; straight inlet tube; capacity of 1.5 litre or 2.0 litres, with graduation
• Inlet: with fixed adapter, stepped; 90 cm or 120 cm tube, fixed length; with and without 

non-return valve
• Outlet: no outlet

with non-return valve without non-return valve

no outlet no outlet

inlet tube  
90 cm or 120 cm
fixed length

      
stepped adapter 790.0890-xx   791.0890-xx 790.0890.1-xx  791.0890.1-xx

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 790.0890-30).
	Fixation material for bags: bed fixture and night bag cover  page 49.

Note: Because of the low reimbursement prices night bags are not individually tested. We advise the use of a cover for extra 
safety  page 49.

 Urine Collection Bags 



43

Sterile Urine Collection Bags
The listed bags are available off the shelf in single sterile packaging, all other bags (except night bags) can be sterilized 
on request (special production against a supplementary charge  page 31). Urine collection bags with sliding or turn tap 
have a connecting tube mounted on the tap for connection to a bed bag.

Sort of bag C Outlet Adapter Tube length Order no. P

SAUER Bendi Bag
• push-on adapter
• inlet tube 35 cm, adaptable length

1.3 l swing tap smooth adapter 35 cm 701.1335-xx.S 33

1.3 l swing tap stepped adapter 35 cm 701.1435-xx.S 33

1.3 l sliding tap smooth adapter 35 cm 701.2335-xx.S 33

1.3 l sliding tap stepped adapter 35 cm 701.2435-xx.S 33

1.3 l turn tap stepped adapter 35 cm 701.3435-xx.S 33

0.7 l turn tap stepped adapter 35 cm 702.3435-xx.S 33

SAUER Bendi Bag
• fixed adapter
• inlet tube 12 cm, fixed length

1.3 l swing tap smooth adapter 12 cm 701.1112-xx.S 34

1.3 l swing tap stepped adapter 12 cm 701.1212-xx.S 34

1.3 l sliding tap smooth adapter 12 cm 701.2112-xx.S 34

1.3 l sliding tap stepped adapter 12 cm 701.2212-xx.S 34

1.3 l turn tap stepped adapter 12 cm 701.3212-xx.S 34

0.7 l swing tap smooth adapter 12 cm 702.1112-xx.S 34

0.7 l sliding tap smooth adapter 12 cm 702.2112-xx.S 34

0.7 l sliding tap stepped adapter 12 cm 702.2212-xx.S 34

SAUER Bendi Bag
• fixed adapter
• inlet tube 22 cm, fixed length

1.3 l swing tap smooth adapter 22 cm 701.1122-xx.S 34

1.3 l swing tap stepped adapter 22 cm 701.1222-xx.S 34

1.3 l sliding tap smooth adapter 22 cm 701.2122-xx.S 34

1.3 l sliding tap stepped adapter 22 cm 701.2222-xx.S 34

1.3 l turn tap stepped adapter 22 cm 701.3222-xx.S 34

0.7 l swing tap stepped adapter 22 cm 702.1222-xx.S 34

C = Capacity, P = Page in catalogue for further information

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 701.1112-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, cotton cover  page 48.
	Tube cutter to adapt the length of the inlet tube  page 50.

  Urine Collection Bags 



44

Sort of bag C Outlet Adapter Tube length Order no. P

SAUER Leg Bag
• push-on adapter
• inlet tube 15 oder 45 cm  

adaptable length
• cotton backing

0.6 l swing tap stepped adapter  15 cm 710.1415-xx.S 35

0.6 l sliding tap stepped adapter  15 cm 710.2415-xx.S 35

0.6 l swing tap stepped adapter  45 cm 710.1445-xx.S 35

0.6 l sliding tap stepped adapter  45 cm 710.2445-xx.S 35

0.6 l turn tap stepped adapter  45 cm 710.3445-xx.S 35

0.6 l sliding tap
stepped adapter 
with needle-free 
sample port

 22 cm 710.2922-xx.S –

1.0 l turn tap stepped adapter  45 cm 711.3445-xx.S 36

SAUER Sport Bag
• fixed adapter

0.5 l turn tap stepped adapter
straight inlet – 720.3200-xx.S 38

0.5 l turn tap stepped adapter
diagonal inlet – 721.3200-xx.S 38

SAUER Discreet Bag
• fixed adapter

210 ml turn tap stepped adapter
diagonal inlet – 723.3200-xx.S 39

SAUER Functional Bag
• fixed adapter
• inlet tube 90 oder 120 cm 

fixed length

2.0 l turn tap stepped adapter  90 cm 771.32090-xx.S 40

2.0 l turn tap stepped adapter 120 cm 771.32120-xx.S 40

C = Capacity, P = Page in catalogue for further information

	Available in boxes of 10, 30 or 50. Please replace the “xx” within the order no. for the size of the unit (e.g. 710.1415-30).
	Fixation material for bags: leg straps  page 45, leg bags holsters  page 46 and 47, cotton cover  page 48, bed 

fixture and cover  page 49.
	Tube cutter to adapt the length of the inlet tube  page 50.

 Urine Collection Bags 



45

57.53
57

.4
9

57
.4

8

57
.4

7

57
.4

4

57
.4

6

57
.5

5

  Fixation Material for Bags 

Leg Straps and Waist Belts

Wide Leg Strap – Original
60 cm long, 4 cm wide, elastic strap with Velcro fastener. A second  Velcro band 
(2 cm wide) helps to secure the leg bag onto the strap. For usage with bendi 
bags or leg bags.
1 piece Order no. 57.46

Wide Leg Strap – Soft
Same as above, but with extra soft cotton padding. (Not illustrated)
1 piece Order no. 57.45

Wide Leg Strap – Elasticated
Same as 57.46, but with non-slip silicone lines on the reverse side. The 
entire strap is made from a soft woven elasticated fabric. With loop for  
easy opening.
1 piece Order no. 57.44

Wide Leg Strap – Sport
60 cm long, 4 cm wide, elastic strap with Velcro fastener. Refer to  page 38 
for how to secure the SAUER cotton cover for sport bags.
1 piece Order no. 57.47

Narrow Leg Strap
55 cm long, 2 cm wide, elastic strap with Velcro fastener. Snap fasten-
ers help secure the leg bag. For usage with bendi bags or leg bags.  
2 snap fasteners.
1 piece Order no. 57.48

Narrow Leg Strap – Elasticated
Same as 57.48, but with non-slip silicone lines on the reverse side. The whole 
strap is made from a soft woven elasticated fabric. Snap fasteners have to be 
ordered separately.
1 piece Order no. 57.49

Leg Strap – Synthetic
55 cm long, 2 cm wide, with button to close the strap.
2 pieces Order no. 57.55

Snap Fastener
To secure the leg bag or the rectangular bag onto the narrow leg strap (57.48) 
or to close the leg strap (57.55).
1 piece Order no. 57.53



46

Waist Belt
Made of cotton, serves as additional “anchor” for leg bags with leg-hugging 
shape and for the fixation of leg bag holsters.
1 piece 100 cm Order no. 68.10
 150 cm Order no. 68.15

Leg Bag Holsters

i Specifically for people who are able to walk a holster can be used to carry a leg 
bag with a capacity of up to 0.6 litre. Holsters are available in several sizes and are 
made of a skin-friendly, elastic, fabric. They are washable. All holsters are furnished 
with a hole for the outlet tap in the lower rim, so the bag can be easily emptied.

Leg Bag Holster – Netti
Shaped like “half a pair of underpants”, with belt and stitched-on bag. Can be 
worn either on the left or on the right leg (different types). For leg bags and 
rectangular bags with 0.6 litre  page 35 and 37.

Qty Size Waist width Knee width
Order no.

Left Right

1 piece

X-Small 60–70 cm 26–34 cm ZNT-4 ZNT-4R

Small 70–80 cm 28–38 cm ZNT-1 ZNT-1R

Medium 80–90 cm 30–44 cm ZNT-2 ZNT-2R

Large 90–100 cm 32–50 cm ZNT-3 ZNT-3R

X-Large über 100 cm 34–56 cm ZNT-5 ZNT-5R

Knee width: measured above the knee

 Fixation Material for Bags 

68.10
68.15

ZNT-1...
ZNT-5

ZNT-1R...
ZNT-5R

 Please measure here 



47

Z911.58...
Z913.58

Z91.01...
Z91.04

  Fixation Material for Bags 

Leg bag Holster – Carebag
Shaped like a cuff, with attached pocket. Kept in position by elastic bands on 
the upper and lower rim. Can be worn on the left or right leg, also on the calf. 
For leg bags and rectangular bags with 0.6 litre  page 35 and 37.

Qty Size Leg width Order no.

1 piece

Small 24–39 cm Z911.58

Medium 36–55 cm Z912.58

Large 40–70 cm Z913.58

Leg width: measured in the area of the upper rim of the leg bag holster

Leg bag Holster – Urobag
Tailored like a gaiter, with Velcro fastener and attached pocket. Kept in position 
by elastic bands on the upper and lower rim. Can be worn on the left or right 
leg, also on the calf. For leg bags and rectangular bags with 0.6 litre  page 
35 and 37.

Qty Size Leg width Order no.

2 pieces

Small 30–45 cm Z91.01

Medium 36–60 cm Z91.02

Large 45–75 cm Z91.03

X-Large 54–90 cm Z91.04

Leg width: measured in the area of the upper rim of the leg bag holster

 Please measure here 

 Please measure here 



48

70.09
70.10

70.13
70.12

Leg Bag
Rectangular Bag

Bendi Bag

Sport Bag

70.08







SAUER Cotton Cover

i To avoid direct contact of the urine collection bag with the skin, the bag can be carried in a skin-friendly cotton cover (made of 
natural cotton, free of bleaching and dyeing substances). The SAUER cotton cover can be used frequently and is washable – an 
inexpensive and environmentally friendly solution.

The cotton cover doesn’t disturb the fixation of the bag to the leg with the corresponding straps. You can wear the cotton cover 
on the left or on the right leg

1 piece for SAUER Bendi Bag 1.3 l  page 32–34 Order no. 70.13
 for SAUER Bendi Bag 0.7 l  page 32–34 70.12
 for SAUER Leg Bag 0.6 l  page 35 70.09
 for SAUER Leg Bag 1.0 l  page 36 70.10
 for SAUER Rectangular Bag 0.6 l  page 37 70.09
 for SAUER Rectangular Bag 1.0 l  page 37 70.10
 for SAUER Sport Bag 0.5 l  page 38 70.08
 for SAUER Discreet Bag 210 ml  page 39 70.08

 Fixation Material for Bags 



49

Accessories for Night Bags

Plastic Bed Fixture
With round hanger. Durable material, blue. The hangers can be folded to the 
side for transportation. Can hold a bag with a capacity of up to 2 litres (2 kg).
1 piece Order no. 70.51

Wire Bed Fixture
With round hanger. Made of varnished steel wire. Can hold a bag with a ca-
pacity up to 3 litres (3 kg).
1 piece Order no. 70.50

70.51

70.50

70.55

70.52

Bed Bag Stand
Made of varnished steel wire. For usage with bed bag Order no. 
793.28130-xx  page 41. Can hold a bag with a capacity up to 3 litres (3 kg).
1 piece Order no. 70.55

Night Bag Cover
The night bag is simply inserted into the waterproof cover for added safety and 
sight protection. Suitable for all night bags with a capacity of up to 2 litres. The 
tap can be folded up with night bags furnished with an outlet.
1 piece Order no. 70.52

  Fixation Material for Bags 

Advice: For further information on the fixation of urine collection bags please contact 
your local continence adviser  page 56.

Hangers folded  
to the side



50

 Accessories 

 The article cannot be returned.

62.10.S

55.38

62.02.S 62.04.S

62.06.S

55.36

55.00 55.06

60.07
60.07.S

55.11

60.09 62.12.S

60.10
60.10.S

55.39

Accessories and Spare Components

Stopper
To close sheaths, catheters, and tubes.
  5 pieces Order no. 60.07
sterile  5 pieces Order no. 60.07.S

Tubing
Soft PVC i. d. 5.3 mm, o. d. 7.3 mm   Order no. 55.00
Latex i. d. 6.0 mm, o. d. 9.0 mm   Order no. 55.06
 (length as required in cm)

Tube Cutter
To adapt the length of the inlet tube. 1 piece Order no. 55.11
Spare blades (not illustrated) 5 pieces  Order no. 55.12

Connecting Tube
i. d. 6.0 mm, o. d. 9.0 mm, 5 cm long
Silkolatex  5 pieces Order no. 55.36
Latex  5 pieces Order no. 55.38
Silicone  5 pieces Order no. 55.39

Tube Coupling
o. d. 5.0 mm /10.0 mm, sterile 1 piece Order no. 62.02.S
o. d. 7.0 mm /10.0 mm, sterile 1 piece Order no. 62.04.S
o. d. 7.0 mm /7.0 mm, sterile 1 piece Order no. 62.06.S

Y Piece
Allows simultaneous usage of 2 urine collection bags, sterile.
  1 piece Order no. 62.10.S

Adapter
To connect the sheath or catheter to a urine bag with a soft, adjustable inlet tube.
Push-on smooth adapter 5 pieces Order no. 60.09
Push-on stepped adapter 5 pieces Order no. 60.10
Push-on stepped adapter, sterile 5 pieces Order no. 60.10.S

Catheter Connector
With luer-lock-adapter (f), sterile. 5 pieces Order no. 62.12.S



With tube couplings, the part that is used for connection to tubes, condom 
outlets and catheters is stepped; with adapters and catheter valves it can 
be either smooth or stepped.

51

  Accessories 

	Further spare parts on request.

57.67

Tube coupling 
stepped

Stepped adapterSmooth adapter

57.66 60.20

60.33
60.33.S

57.68

60.26
60.26.S

60.31
60.31.S

60.21.S

55.31

Swing Tap  5 pieces Order no. 57.67
Turn Tap  5 pieces Order no. 57.68
Sliding Tap  5 pieces Order no. 57.66

Safety Ring
For swing tap to prevent unintended opening.
  5 pieces Order no. 55.31

Catheter Valve
To close a catheter.
• no connecting tube
Swing tap with stepped adapter 5 pieces Order no. 60.20
Sliding tap with stepped adapter 5 pieces Order no. 60.26
Sliding tap with stepped adapter, sterile 5 pieces Order no. 60.26.S
Turn tap with stepped adapter 5 pieces Order no. 60.31
Turn tap with stepped adapter, sterile 5 pieces Order no. 60.31.S
• with connecting tube
Swing tap with stepped adapter, sterile 5 pieces Order no. 60.21.S
Turn tap with stepped adapter 5 pieces Order no. 60.33
Turn tap with stepped adapter, sterile 5 pieces Order no. 60.33.S



52

 Special Urine Drainage Systems 

Drip Urinal

i A drip urinal can be used in case of drip-incontinence or to bridge short intervals, e.g. after surgery on the prostate, during sports 
or swimming. For this purpose, all SAUER urinary sheaths, in combination with a swing tap, a turn tap or a sliding tap, are suitable. 
The buffer zone and the flexibility of the sheaths allow collecting small quantities of urine. With the tap open the bladder can be 
emptied comfortably through the sheath.

Basically, a drip urinal consists of a urinary sheath (with buffer 
zone) and an outlet tap. The urinary sheath can be self-adhe-
sive or fixed separately with skin adhesive or a double-sided 
adhesive tape. The components are selected in accordance 
with your individual requirements: Urinary sheaths and outlet 
taps and, in case of separate fixation, also skin adhesive or double-sided adhe-
sive tapes. The following examples – which are to be understood as provision 
for one month – will give you impression.

Example 1: Drip Urinal with self-adhesive sheath

You order You receive

1× 97.30 Self-adhesive Sheath – SAUER Comfort
with connecting tube, size ∅ 30 mm
length 130 cm, buffer zone 75 mm, standard adhesive
(incl. 1 protective cloth, matching the size of the sheath)

30 pcs

6× 57.68 Turn Tap (6×5 St.) 30 pcs

Example 2: Drip Urinal with sheath 2-pieces

You order You receive

1× 53.26 Latex Sheath – Original
with connecting tube, size ∅ 26 mm
length 165 mm
(incl. 1 protective cloth, matching the size of the sheath)

30 pcs

1× 50.01 SAUER Skin Adhesive – Original (2×28 g) 2 tubes

6× 57.66 Sliding Tap (6×5 St.) 30 pcs

If required the outlet tap can be removed and a urine collection bag can be 
connected to the sheath.

For further information how to assemble and 
use a drip urinal please contact your local 
continence adviser  page 56.

Self-adhesive Sheaths SAUER-Comfort ..................  page 17, 18 
Synthetic Sheaths – Anti-Allergen ...........................  page 20
Latex Sheaths – Original ..........................................  page 21
Latex Sheaths – Extra Thin ......................................  page 21
SAUER Skin Adhesive .............................................  page 23
Special Skin Adhesive .............................................  page 24
Double-Sided Adhesive Tapes .................................  page 25
Swing Tap, Turn Tap, Sliding Tap .............................  page 51







53

Pocket Size Urinal Uribag

i What do you do when you want to spend a penny and no toilet is available? Not 
only wheelchair users are faced with this  situation but also crane drivers, glider 
pilots and motorists have the same problem.

The Uribag comes to the rescue in an emergency:  
secure and discreet – it can be folded away and re-used.

The Uribag is available in two different versions for men and women. Both 
have the following features in common:
• urine bag made of soft latex, can be folded away
• upper rim and cap are made of synthetic material
• closes securely
• high capacity of approx. 1 litre
• can be re-used
The difference between the two lies in the shape of the top part. For men this 
is cylindrical, for women it is adapted to their body shape.
Uribag for men 1 piece  Order no. 999.806
Uribag F for women 1 piece  Order no. 999.808













999.806

999.808

  Special Urine Drainage Systems 

 The article cannot be returned.

 The cap closes the Uribag securely. With the Uribag for men it is secured by a 
connecting piece so that it can’t get lost.

 The tubular is made of synthetic material. 
 For men it has got a cylindrical shape (length approx. 8 cm, diameter 4 cm).
 For women the anatomical design fits comfortably.

 The collector bag is made of soft latex and can hold 1.2 litre of fluid.

	 The collection bag can be folded away completely into the tubular.

How to use it

Open the cap of the Uribag and take the bag out of the tubular.

After emptying the Uribag just rinse with clear water, optionally adding some cleans-
er or disinfectant. Leave the bag to dry.



54

Barrycidal disinfectant
A quick and efficient disinfectant against bacteria, viruses and fungi. Neutralises 
odorous bacteria. Odourless. Free of mercury, formaldehyde, phenol or alcohol.

Barrycidal
Ready for use 1 percent solution.
1 litre Order no. 90.13

Spray Head
for the plastic bottle 90.13.
1 piece Order no. 90.14

Barrycidal Spray
With ready for use 1 percent solution.
50 ml Order no. 50.54

Sanitary Wipes
In practical wipe dispenser.
100 wipes Order no. 50.55

90.13

90.14

90.15

Plastic Funnel
For pouring the disinfectant into the urine drainage system.
1 piece Order no. 90.20

90.20

50.54

50.55

Barrydin Disinfectant – Concentrated Solution
Suitable for disinfecting any urine drainage system, particularly the latex system. 
Effective against bacteria, fungi, viruses. Takes effect quickly and is material 
friendly. Comes in a plastic bottle.
Add water to get a ready-for-use solution (1.5 %). Includes a measuring jug.
1 litre Order no. 90.15

 Disinfectants 

Please make sure to follow the instructions
on the label carefully. Avoid skin contact!



You can also visit us on the Internet:
www.manfred-sauer.com

55

Information Material

i Sauer Continence offers you a complete range of medical aids for your indi-
vidual bladder incontinence management. Our products are suited for persons 
in wheelchairs, able-bodied persons, persons confined to bed and persons with 
partial incontinence. Furthermore, we can offer you various sources of information 
(available in several languages, free of charge). 

Please turn to your local continence adviser for further information  page 56.

Catalogue “Continence Systems”
Sheaths, urine bags and accessories made by Sauer Continence.
 Order no. 99.900

Tutorial “Continence Systems”
This tutorial contains further information on bladder paralysis and lots of advice 
on incontinence care and how to use our various urine drainage systems. 
 Order no. 99.890

99.900

99.890

  Information Material 

With lots of practical hi
nts!



Claudia Hofer

Uschi Birk-Meyer

Sabina Heck

56

Please visit our website for further information:
www.manfred-sauer.com

Sabina Heck
Tel. +49 6226 960 109
Fax +49 6226 960 011
sabina.heck@manfred-sauer.de

Uschi Birk-Meyer
Tel. +49 6226 960 108
Fax +49 6226 960 083
uschi.birk-meyer@manfred-sauer.de

Claudia Hofer
Tel. +49 6226 960 104
Fax +49 6226 960 011
claudia.hofer@manfred-sauer.de

Our products are distributed in many countries 
around the world. Most of our distributors provide 
a customer service for continence care. Please 
turn to our nearest distributor if you require further 
assistance or advice on the use of our products.
On our website following the link “International” 
you will find detailed information on the contacts 
at our distributors.
From all other countries you can contact our ex-
port department in Germany for further assistance 
and advice or for direct delivery to your home.

 World-wide 



Australia Finland Poland

Austria Greece Qatar

Belgium Hungary Romania

Bosnia and
Herzegovina Ireland Saudi Arabia

Bulgaria Italy Serbia

Canada Latvia Slovenia

Chile Lithuania Spain
Canary Islands

Croatia Luxembourg Sweden

Denmark Netherlands Switzerland

Egypt New Zealand United Kingdom

Estonia Norway USA

57

  World-wide 



58

 Index 

In 2001, the Manfred Sauer GmbH adopted a Quality Management System for the development, 
the manufacturing and the distribution of continence systems.The application of the standards 
DIN EN ISO 13485:2007 and DIN EN ISO 9001:2008 was verified and certified.

We reserve the right to make technical changes to our products and packaging which e.g. help to preserve the environment.

Index

100 % testing ......................................4, 14, 28
Accessories 

for Night Bags ..........................................49 
for Urinary Sheaths ..................................26

Accessories and Spare Components ....50, 51
Adapter .........................................................50
Adhesion effect ............................................22
Adhesive Enhancer ......................................27
Adhesive Remover Pads  .............................24
Adhesive Spray Medical Adhesive B ...........24
Adhesive Tapes � Double-sided Adhesive Tapes
Adhesive zone .................................. 15–20, 22
Aids for ISC ............................................ 10–12
Anti-Allergic Sheaths ....................................20
Bag � Urine Collection Bag
Barrycidal – Disinfectant ..............................54
Barrydin – Disinfectant .................................54
Bed Fixture ...................................................49
Bendi Bag 

with Fixed Adapter ...................................34 
with Push-on Adapter ...............................33 
without Adapter ........................................32

Buffer zone ................................. 16–20, 22, 52
Carebag – Leg Bag Carrier ..........................47
Catalogue “Continence Systems” ...............55
Catheter � IQ-Cath Single-Use Catheter for ISC
Catheter Connector .....................................50
Catheter Valve ..............................................51
Cath-Hand ....................................................12
Comfort – Self-adhesive Sheaths .... 16–18, 52
Connecting Tube (accessory) 

 ........................................8, 9, 30, 43, 50, 51
Connecting Tube (part of sheath) 

............................ 9, 14, 16–21, 29, 32, 38, 52
Continence adviser ......................................56
Cotton ...................................26, 28, 31, 45, 48
Cotton backing .....................28, 31, 35, 36, 44
Cotton Cover ..........................................31, 48
Cranberry Concentrate ................................13
Discreet Bag .................................................39
Disinfectant ..................................................54
Double-sided Adhesive Tapes 

 ......................................9, 20, 21, 25, 27, 52
Draining Set .................................................12
Drip Urinal ....................................................52
Ergohand Insertion Aid ................................12
Fixation Material for Bags ...................... 45–49

Fluid Roller, Preventox .................................27
Freehand Trouser Hold ................................11
Functional Bag .............................................40
Funnel ..........................................................54
Information Material .....................................55
Insertion Aid for ISC .....................................12
IQ-Cath Single-Use Catheter for ISC ......... 4–7 

For Use with Gel .........................................7 
Hydrophilic Coating ...................................6

ISC (Intermitting Self-Catheterism) .......... 4–12
KIC Sheath Expander ................................8, 9
KIC Sheaths ...............................................8, 9
KIC Connector............................................8, 9
KIC-System ................................................8, 9
Latex articles ................................................15
Latex Sheaths 

Extra Thin .................................................21 
Original .....................................................21

Leftdressers ..................................................31
Leg Bag .................................................  35, 36
Leg Bag Holsters ...................................46, 47
Leg Spreader ...............................................10
Leg Straps ....................................................45
Luer-Lock-Adapter........................................50
Measuring Tape ............................................26
Mirror ......................................................10, 11
Netti – Leg Bag Carrier.................................46
Night Bag ...............................................41, 42
Night bag cover............................................49
Non-return Valve .............................. 29, 32–42
Optilux Mirror ...............................................11
Penis Support ..............................................11
Period of wear for urine collection bags ......30
Pocket Size Urinal Uribag ............................53
Pop-On – Self-adhesive Sheaths .................19
Preventox .....................................................27
Protective Cloths ........9, 17, 18, 20, 21, 26, 52
Push-pull Tap ...............................................41
Rectangular Bag ..........................................37
Safety Ring ...................................................51
Saline Solution ...........................................4, 6
SAUER-Comfort – Self-adhesive Sheaths 

  ........................................................... 16–18
Scissors ........................................................26
Self-adhesive Sheaths ............... 14, 16–19, 52 

SAUER-Comfort ................................. 16–18 
without buffer zone...................................19

Sheath Adhesion .................................... 23–25
Sheaths � Urinary Sheaths
Skin adhesive ............................. 15, 22–24, 52 

Choice ......................................................22 
Composition .............................................22 
Custom products .....................................22

Skin care ......................................................27
Skin-Prep ......................................................27
Sliding Tap.... 29, 31–38, 40, 41, 43, 44, 51, 52
Special skin adhesive ..................................24
Sport Bag .....................................................38
Spray Head ............................................27, 54
Sterile Urine Collection Bags ...........31, 43, 44
Stopper ........................................................50
Swing Tap ..... 29, 31–36, 38–40, 43, 44, 51, 52
Synthetic Sheaths – Anti-Allergic .................20
Trouser Hold.................................................11
Tube ..............................................................50
Tube Coupling ..............................................50
Tube Cutter ...................................................50
Turn Tap .............. 29–36, 38–40, 43, 44, 51, 52
Tutorial “Continence Systems” ....................55
U-Bond – Skin Adhesive ..............................24
UltraFlex – Self-adhesive Sheaths ...............19
Uribag – Pocket Size Urinal .........................53
Urinary Sheaths ........................... 9, 14–21, 52 

2-Pieces ........................................20, 21, 52 
Choice ......................................................15 
Configuration ............................................14 
Custom products .....................................15 
Latex ...............................................9, 21, 52 
Ready for Use ..................................... 15–19 
Self-adhesive .................................14, 16–19 
Synthetic............................................. 17–20 
without buffer zone...................................19

Urine Collection Bags ............................ 28–44 
Configuration ......................................28, 29 
Custom products .....................................31 
Period of wear ..........................................30 
Possibilities of use ....................................30 
Sterile version ...............................31, 43, 44

Urobag – Leg Bag Holster ...........................47
Uroclean – Washing Gel ..............................27
Waist Belt .....................................................46
Washing Gel Uroclean .................................27
Wide-Band – Self-adhesive Sheaths ...........19
Y Piece .........................................................50



59

  Notes 



Neurott • 74931 Lobbach • Germany
Tel. +49 6226 960 104 • Fax +49 6226 960 011 • export@manfred-sauer.de • www.manfred-sauer.com

Orders: Tel. +49 6226 960 104 • Mon–Thu 8.00–16.00 h • Fri 9.00–15.00 h • Fax +49 6226 960 011
German

Time


